

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Requirements Quotation

RJCMNT011

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE 709043152 ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS P.O. Box 349

CHARLESTON, WY 25322

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

1200 AIRPORT ROAD BEAVER, WV 25813

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 07/26/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY: . UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 031-06 SEE BID FORM 1 ROOF AND HVAC REPLACEMENT CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIP-MENT NECESSARY TO REPLACE THE ROOF SYSTEM AND THE HVAC SYSTEM AT THE SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL, BEAVER, WV, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 8/11/2009; 10:00 AM AT THE SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL, BEAVER, WV. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT REOFWE IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE 2009 AUG 27 PH 12: 59 SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDERS WV PURCHASING FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE DIVISION THEIR ADDRESS, E-MAIL ADDRESS, PHONE #, AND FAX #. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-346-0546

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

5-053-4807

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative-Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washings Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for RECENTALL

RJCMNT011

::::PA	GE	7
	_	

BLEZ ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

COMMITTY USE CONTINUES BID OPENING TIME 01:3DPM  LINE COUNTRY USE CONTINUES ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.  BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	PATETHINIE		ing our pace sites	28.28° XXXX 27X2. * 13	: <u> </u>		FREIGHT TERMS
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	07/26/2009						
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS  ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.  BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		GLI DE GERRERE	17 17 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	PSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS		* *	01:30PM
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS  ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.  BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	DINE C	UANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBI	\$ <b>R</b> ./2/2/2	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		d District And Andrews			د شنسسنده	<u></u>	
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							1
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							
LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	ALL	PUTENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUES	TED TO		
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA- TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							IVE
BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO							
OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO							
ATTENDANCE SHEET.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	PUKI	TON OF I	HE LKE-RID	PO DOKT	NG ANY	SORREMOENT N	ART
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO				I BE BEKWI	iien ih	) SIGN THE	1
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	ALLE	ADANCE S	MEE!				1
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	EVUT						ļ
TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	EVHT	סודם		,			
TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	MEGT	VIDOINI	A CODE 31.	in E phour	nec Til	T. ANN DELTE	
REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO	TTON	ATEGINI	H CODE SI-	TD-D LKOAT	UES THA	III ANY SULIC	1   A -
SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							
THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	CHRM	TT AT TU	E CAME TIM	TAI SUDMIT	AVIT OF	FUK INE WUK!	K IU
MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							
OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	MUST	RE CICH	ED VND GIB	BRUG-FREE I Mitten Uitti	NUKKELA U TUE D	ILD VG EALDER VCC WLLTDWAT!	~-
CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	ne Ti	TE VENDU	TIGMON 21G	VNCE MILL Dirled Mill	THE PRO	ALCTUME OF VI	UE   DTT
TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							
THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.							
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	THE	STD SHALL	L DECHLE I	N DICHIALI	TOATTO	IN DE CHCH DI.	WIIN
WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.		JID DIIAL	L KLJULI I	N DISMONET	TOAILU	IN UF SUCH BI	<b>u•</b>
WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	ודדתא	E TO PR	nceen. TH	IS CONTRAC.	r te th	RE DEDENDME	n
IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.	WITH	N XXXX	CALENDAR D	AVC VELES .	THE MOT	TOE TO PROCE	en l
EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.			UNIESS O	THERWISE SI	PECTETE	THE FULLY	
PROCEED.			CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSTRE	PED NOTICE TO	n
				. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		TO TAGE I	9
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE	CANCE	ELLATION	: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PI	IRCHAST	NG RESERVES	THE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS C	DNTRACT IM	1EDIATE	I Y UPON WRIT	TEN
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP							
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM	SUPPL	IED ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALI	TY OR	DO NOT CONFO	RM
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT							
HERE IN.	i :	3					
		1		•			
			SEERE			NTIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	ŞIGNATURE			<u>    </u>	EPHONE		DATE
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE	FEI	IN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED AROVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for PARSE REPONUMBERED

 اند	A	31		7
 			<u>5</u>	

JOHN ABBOTT . 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE STATE OF THE S

DATE PRINTED TE	AMS OF SALE / SHIF	VIA	FQB()	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 08/27	/2009	BID OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	JUOP CAT TIEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WAGE RATES:	THE CONTRACTOR OR	SUBCONTRACT	OR SHALL PAY	
THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S. DEPARTM	ENT OF LABOR	K MINIMUM WASE	
RATES AS ES	TABLISHED FOR RALEI	GH COUNTY,	PURSUANI	1
TO WEST VIR	GINIA CODE 21-5A, E	T, SEU. CPRI	FAULTING	,
	APPLY TO THIS PROJE			*
ARBITRATION	: ANY REFERENCES M	ADE TO ARBI	TRATION OR	
INTEREST FO	R PAYMENTS DUE CEXC	EPT FOR ANY	INTEREST	
REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW) CONTAIN	ED IN THIS	CONTRACT	
OR IN ANY A	MERICAN INSTITUTE O	F ARCHITECT	S DOCUMENTS	
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT AR	E HEREBY DE	LETED.	
WORKERS' CO	MPENSATION: VENDOR	IS REQUIRE	D TO PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORKERS' CO	MPENSATION	IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW	WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
OF THIS CON	TRACT:			
CYY) THEILDA	NCE: SUCCESSFUL VE	NDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROOF	
DE COMMERCI	AL GENERAL LIABILIT	Y INSURANCE	PRIOR TO	
TECHNICE OF	CONTRACT. UNLESS	OTHERWISE S	PECIFIED IN	
THE RID DOC	UMENTS, THE MINIMUM	AMOUNT OF	INSURANCE	
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$250,000.		<u> </u>	
			VENDOD CHALL	
( ) BUILDE	RS RISK INSURANCE: OF OF BUILDERS RISK	SULCESSFUL	TUCHDANCE TH	
FURNISH PRU	QUAL TO 100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT	
AN AMUUNI E	QUAL TO 100% OF THE	: ANOUNT OF	THE CORTRACT.	
(XX) RONDS:	FIVE PERCENT (5%)	OF THE TOT	AL AMOUNT OF	
THE BID PAY	ABLE TO THE STATE O	IF WEST VIRG	INIA, SHALL B	
SUBMITTED W	IITH EAICH BIID AS A I	BID BOND. T	HE SUCCESSFUL	
RIDDER SHAL	L ALSO FURNISH A PE	RFORMANCE B	OND AND LABOR	1
MATERIAL BO	IND FOR 100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF T	HE CONTRACT.	:
BONDS MAY B	E PROVIDED IN THE F	ORM OF A CE	RTIFIED CHECK	
TRREVOCABLE	LETTER OF CREDIT,	OR BOND FUR	NISHED'BY A	
SOLVENT SUR	ETY COMPANY AUTHOR	ZED TO DO B	SUSINESS IN TH	!
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CONDITION TELEPHONE	ONS I DATE	
SIGNATURE		ECEPTONE	<u> </u>	*
TITLE :	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>WZOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RJCMNT011

 PAC	36	44.
•		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REQ NUMBERS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

DAILE FOR	1556 2007 3	130 × 150	ing an oxice.	X X 4	A CONTRACTOR	MM CONTRACTOR	1 4 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2	<b>P</b> (318/2, 32	FHEIGHI LEHMS
	07/26/2009								
BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	08/27/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
Line	QUA	NTITY.	UOP.	CAT NO	ITEM NU	IMBER	ÚŅπ	PRICE	AMOUNT
	IN LIE UNDER ACCECP	U OF A \$100,0 TABLE	BOND I 00. PI IN LIE	VILL ERSO J OF	ONLY BE	ALLOWED JSINESS BID BOND	REDIT SU FOR PRO CHECKS A PERFOR	JECTS RE NOT	
	COVERI	NG THE	ANCE BO ROOFII UL VENI	VG S	A TWO YSTEM WI	(2) YEAR L BE A	MAINTEN REQUIREM	ANCE BON ENT OF	<b>D</b>
	REV. 1								
		IC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	SS & STEI	EL IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL, IN ADD FOR US THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT U ODUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS	CONTRAC REPAIR, WHERE OF STEE O, OOO D OUIRED, EEL PRO HE SITE MIN LESS HE LUMIN SEEL ARE YNABLE.	T FOR IMPLEMENTAL PROPERTY OF SECOND	OR CONSTIPROVEMENTE COST IS NLY, WHEN HERE MORIES PRODUCE MACHINERY PUBLIC (SS OR STEAN \$50,00 ED IN PUBLIC (COST OF DECLOSE)	RUCTION, FOR MAI S MORE T RE THE C E THAN 1 VILL ACC CED IN T VOR EQU VORKS SH EEL, UNL 10 OR LE BLIC WOR R STEEL IS UNRE	5-19-1 E RECONSTINTENANCE HAN \$50, OST OF STO, 0,000 POTENT ONLY HE UNITED IPMENT POTENT PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE	RUCTION, OF ODO AND, TEEL IS UNDS OF ALUMINU D STATES URCHASED ADE OF COST OF 10,000 CTS. MAY BE IS FOUN IF IT I	M •
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHER	THA	N THE BII	PRICE	FOR FORE	IGN MADE	
SIGNATURE		and and and and and		<u> 2578-26776</u>		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN		······································	<u> </u>	ADDF	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REGNUMBERS ST Quotation

**RJCMNT011** 

: PA	GE, 🚫	
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF COMMENT OF COMME

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

1200 AIRPORT ROAD BEAVER, WV 25813

RFQ COPY HODZWA TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TI	RMS-OF GALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/26/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 08/27	/2009	BIDC	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP GAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL	US AREA", AS DI	R PRODUCED IN EFINED BY THE	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
1	ESTIC PRODUCTS THE FOREIGN MAI	1	DRE HIGHER IN	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO	THAT THERE EXI LASS OR STEEL WEST BID DOMES	OFFICER OF THE STS A BID FOR THAT IS REASO TIC PRODUCTS,	E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING	
REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	REQUEST, IN WR N THE LOWEST B MUST INDICATE OREIGN ALUMINU	ID FOR SUCH DO IN THEIR BID	DMESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9				
NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD	3 1 1	NOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE BY	CT/ENGINEER AND THE FOLLOWING N PROJECT ADDE	SCHEDULE IN		
AND A LIST AND SPECIFI	OF ALL PARTIES CATIONS FOR TH	THAT HAVE PROECT. THE	ARE THE ADDENDUM DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE	
PURCHASING SEND A COPY	DIVISION. THE OF THE ADDENDOUS ONTRACT IS ISS	ARCHITECT/END UM TO THE STA UED.	GINEER SHALL ALSO TE AGENCY FOR	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RJCMNT011

RFQ NUMBER ...

·:::PA	GE :- :	:
	4	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

× ±000 ×

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL 1200 AIRPORT ROAD

BEAVER, WV 25813

DATE PRINTED.	TERMS OF SALE.	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/2009			<u>an dan kangan bandan kan banda da akti da a</u>	
BID OPENING DATE: 08/2	7/2009	BID OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITE	V NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
INTERESTED OPENING DA BUYER WITH OPENING DA  (3) ALL AI BIDDERS AI DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO	DDENDA SHOULD BE FOUND SUBMITTED TO THE SAME RULES TO THE ORIGINAL APPLY TO AN ADDENI	CESSARY, EXSHOULD BE REAYS PRIOR TO DRMALLY ACKNOTHE STATE AND REGULAL BIDDING DUM DOCUMENT	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE O THE BID  NOWLEDGED BY A PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY	ALL
SOLE PURPOS DATE.  REV. 11/96  EXHIBIT 10	MAY BE FOR AN ADDEN SE OF CHANGING A BI	IDUM THAT IS	S ISSUED FOR T	THE
ADDENDUM AC	CKNOWLEDGEMENT		,	
ADDENDUM(S)	KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT AND HAVE MADE THE ,, PLANS AND/OR SPE	NECESSARY	REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM NO				
NO. 1 V				
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4	SEE REVERSESIDE FO	OF TERMS AND CONDIT	rions.	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DA	TE TE
TITLE	FEIN .		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RJCMNT011

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A SUCCESSION OF A SUCCE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

1200 AIRPORT ROAD BEAVER, WV 25813

FREIGHTTERMS FOB DATE PRINTED TERMS OF GALE. SHIP VIA 07/26/2009 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/27/2009 BID CAT. UNIT PRICE JTEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RJCMNT011

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHIP

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

DATE PRIN	TED	TEP	MS OF SAI	LE	SHIP	//A	FOB,		FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/		<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE	: 12.22.22.22.22	08/27/	2009	198 888 239 8	Indexes in the state of the state of	BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	TEM NU	VIBER :	UNIT PRI		AMOUNT
amail an air à air dean dan agus de dheach air dheach a	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.	<u> </u>	<u>a dallica da la medica.</u>		
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	.F.			L CONTIRA		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W!	1002	.087	• • • • • •	
	COPY 0		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN		TO FURNIS		
				АР	PLICABLE	LAW			·
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	ATION P UED BY	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHAS NG THIS		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS HICH CONTRA M THE SOURS ID AND OF S	ADICTS CES AS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, THE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR I AT DEEM THI SUCH CONTRA	<u> </u>	
	REV. 5	/2009							
					TICE				
SIGNATURE			3 W X N	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	FIMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	IDATE	
TITLE	<del></del>	FE	Ň				Anneed		TO BE NOTED A POVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for RJCMNT011

ΣP	AGE	
	ç	)

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED	RMS OF SALE:	SHIP	/IA	, fo	В.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/			<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE	08/27/		Toursen consistence	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
Line .	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUI	/BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				<u>.3 24322 X.32</u> 11			
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
		ENT OF ADM		ON			
	PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING DIVISI	ON				
		SHINETON S	TREET. EA	ST			
		TON, WV 2					
	THE BID SHOU	I D CONTAIN	TUTO THE	OPMATTO	M ON THE	EVCE VE	
	THE ENVELOPE					FACE OF	
L. The Later of th							
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:		IOUN AR	BOTT			
	BOTEK!		JOIN AL	DU. I			
	REQ. NO.:		RJCMNTO	11			-
	BID OPENING	DAIE	08/2//2	009			
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM			شعار مصر وميد وليت المحد كمم خملا المحد	<u> </u>
		THE STATE OF THE S				,	
	PLEASE PROVI				IS NECE	SSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y	1 1	1				
		209	- 346-as	70		int on on or	
} '	PLEASE PRINT			RSON TO	CONTACT		
	CONCERNING T			χ			Į Į
	bear along death, down along death above	L Wil	han E.	MSHWG	SNOTE -		
			]	•			
	,						
			1				
L	1		 VERSE SIDE FOR T	EDME AND CO	IDITIONS 88		
SIGNATURE		OCCURE	ALINE PORT	TELEPHONE	1401174119 600 100 C	DATE	
TITLE ·	li i	EIN .				DE00 0:::::=	TO THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY.
1	. <u>'</u> '				I ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

à

#### NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids for Roof and HVAC Replacement For Southern Regional Jail, will be received by the State of West Virginia Regional Jail And Correctional Facility Authority, in accordance with the Request for Quotations issued by the State Of West Virginia Purchasing Division, at the time and date listed in the State's Request for Quotations. Bids will opened and publicly read aloud at that time.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans, and specifications. Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting: ZMM Architects & Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302; 304-342-0159 (phone); 304-345-8144 (fax).

Up to 2 sets of bidding documents for this project may be obtained by qualified prime contractors from the office of ZMM, Inc., Architects and Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302. A deposit of \$75.00, payable to ZMM, Inc., will be required for each set of documents. Deposits will be refunded if bidding documents are returned to the Architect in good condition within 20 days of bid date. Bidders will be responsible for cost of shipping and handling.

Request for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

State Of West Virginia
Department Of Finance and Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Phone: 304–558–2063

Bidding documents may be examined at Architect's office or at one of the following locations during regular business hours:

Kan. Valley Builder's Assoc. 1627 Bigley Avenue Charleston, WV 25302 304-342-7141

McGraw-Hill/F. W. Dodge 437 19<sup>th</sup> Street Dunbar, WV 25064 304-766-6880/ FAX 304-766-6882 Contractors Association of WV 2114 Kanawha Boulevard East Charleston, WV 25311 304-342-1166

Construction Employers Assoc. of North Central WV, 2794 White Hall Blvd. White Hall, WV 26554 304-367-1290

Reed Construction Data
30 Technology Parkway
South
Suite 100
Norcross, GA 30092
770-417-4000/
FAX 770-849-6475

Procedures, policies and relevant sections of law, as well as the terms and conditions, of the State of West Virginia and/or the Purchasing Division apply to this project. The order of precedence over conflicting sections, shall be first, documents issued by the Purchasing Division, second, the specifications for the project as defined by the Architects, and third, any attachments or supplemental information included with the specifications.

Any notice for a pre-bid conference will be issued in the State's Request For Quotations.

## **BID FORM**

DATED: 08/27/2009
(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address) 7.0. Box 349
CHARLESTON, WU 25322
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 002097

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

Department Of Administration

Purchasing Division

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for the:

ROOF AND HVAC REPLACEMENT FOR SOUTHERN REGIONAL JAIL BEAVER, WEST VIRGINIA

all in accordance with the drawings and specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, as follows:

TOTAL DAISE DID.	مستريا المنتسب المستريا المتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع والمتراجع	
TOTAL BASE BID: For the sum of ONE M. WON TO	wo hundred whety while	: I HOUSAND
AND TOO DOULA	•	
AND TOO DOUL	$\frac{VC}{S}$ (\$ 1 6 7	9,000,00).

#### ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

<u>Alternate Bid No. 1</u> - Provide 2,400 additional linear feet of concrete walkway pavers along perimeter of building where indicated on Drawings and as specified.

ADD the sum of: _	TWENTYS	IX JHOUSAMY	EIGHT HUNDRE	D EIGHTY
	Dolly	,	<b>.</b>	
AND TOO	> To rrvi	<u>'</u> }	(\$_&6	, <u>880,00</u>

Alternate Bid No. 2 - Provide Invensys or Automated Logic Controls	(underline selected manufacturer.)
DADE the sum of THIRTY SIX THOUSAND	TWO HUNDRED TWO
AND TOO DOLLARS	(s 36,202.00)
	·
UNIT PRICES:	•
The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quan allowance. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installationary be stipulated in figures only.	tities which may be increased from the stated on, tax, and contractor markup. Unit Prices
Unit Price No. 1 - New Roof Ballast	
Base Bid is to include an allowance to provide 50 tons of new gravel b	allast as specified.
For new gravel ballast in excess of the stated allowance:	ADD \$ 75.00 Ton
Unit Price No. 2 - New Concrete Walkway Pads	
Base Bid is to include an allowance for 200 linear feet of new concrete	walkway pads as specified.
For additional concrete walkway pads in excess of the stated allowance	gu en
	ADD \$ 12.00 /Linear Foot
Unit Price No. 3 - New Galvanized Metal Cleats For Re-Inst	allation of Existing Metal Coping
Base Bid is to include an allowance for the replacement of 740 Galvan	ized Metal Cleats as specified.
For additional Galvanized Metal Cleats in excess of the stated allowan	ce:
	ADD \$ 23.00 /Metal Cleat
Unit Price No. 4 - New Roof Insulation	
For replacement of existing roof insulation with new roof insulation as	specified:
•	19 60
	ADD \$ 19.50 /Cubic Foot
in Article 9, Paragraph 9.11 - "Liquidated Damages," of the Supplement Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, so measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem	by the failure of the Contractor to complete
Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount of	5% AMOUNT BID
	_ (\$),

payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as liquidated damages by the Owner if the undersigned fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the undersigned.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner.

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	N Mari
FITTE: ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS	By Farnal of of
Address: P.O. Box 349	Tide: VICE PRESIDENT
Address: CHARLESTON, WV 25322	Phone: 304-346-0546

END OF BID FORM

A	
Agency Correctional Facility Authority	
DEO DOMO JONANTOAA	
REQ.P.O#RJCMNT011	

### **BID BOND**

KN	NOW ALL MEN	N BY THESE PRES	SENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, [	Elco Mech	anical Cont	ractors, Inc.
c	of <u>Charlestor</u>	າ	, West Virgi	nia	_, as Princ	ipal, and <u>Fid</u> e	elity and Deposit Company of
Maryland c	of Baltimore	, <u>Maryla</u>	and	, a corporation o	rganized aı	nd existing ur	nder the laws of the State of
Marylan	nd with its	principal office in t	the City of <u>Balt</u>	imore	, as Sure	ty, are held a	nd firmly bound unto the State
of West Virç	ginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal su	m of <u>Five Perc</u>	ent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
well and trui	ly to be made	, we jointly and sev	erally bind ours	elves, our heirs, adr	ninistrators.	, executors, s	successors and assigns.
Th	e Condition of	the above obligati	on is such that	whereas the Princip	al has subm	nitted to the F	Purchasing Section of the
Department	of Administra	tion a certain bid o	r proposal, atta	ched hereto and ma	de a part he	ereof, to ente	r into a contract in writing for
Roof and I	HVAC Repla	cement for Sout	hern Regiona	l Jail, Beaver, WV			
NC	OW THEREFO	PRE,					
(b) hereto and s agreement of force and ef	If said bid st shall furnish a created by the ffect. It is exp	ny other bonds and acceptance of said	I insurance required this and agreed that	uired by the bid or probligation shall be no obligation shall be no the liability of the So	oposal, and ull and void	d shall in all c , otherwise th	n the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the nis obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaire waive notice	ed or affected less of any such	by any extension o extension.	f the time withir	which the Obligee i	nay accept	such bid, an	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
IN '	WITNESS WI	HEREOF, Principal	and Surety hav	ve hereunto set their	hands and	seals, and s	uch of them as are corporations
	•			d these presents to	be signed b	y their prope	r officers, this
27th day	y of	August	_, 2009				
Principal Co	orporate Seal				Elco Med	suld (Nat	ontractors, Inc. me of Principal) st be President or e President
Surety Corp	orate Seal				Fidelity a	E PREE	(Title)  t Company of Maryland
					By: Kimberly L. Mille Licensed WV R	mbul,	orney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberty D. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE and Pamela V. LANHAM, all of Charleston, West Virginia, EACH its present lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds of fundertakings in purposes of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all institute and purposes as all they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Gregt. Muny

Frank E. Martin Jr.

Frank & Marty

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

naria D. alams

#### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

Les	ald 7. H Assistant Secret	$\overline{}$



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, Ronals L King, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Elco Mecuanical Contractors; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Elco MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)
By: Kourlof Ly
Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Date: 8/27/2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of August 2009.
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC OF

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

t certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Elco	MECHA	PAICK)	L CONTRACTORS			
Authorized Signatur	e: Ku	uld I	94	Date:	08/27	12009	
Purchasina Affidavit (Rev		70	7 1		,		